

STOLL·KEENON·OGDEN

PLLC

2000 PNC PLAZA 500 WEST JEFFERSON STREET LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40202-2828 502-333-6000 FAX: 502-333-6099 www.skofirm.com KENDRICK R. RIGGS

DIRECT DIAL 502-560-4222 DIRECT FAX 502-627-8722 kendrick.riggs@skofirm.com

September 25, 2006

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

RECEIVED

Elizabeth O'Donnell Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

SEP 2 6 2006

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RE: <u>The Application of Kentucky Utilities Company for a Certificate of Public</u> <u>Convenience and Necessity to Construct a Selective Catalytic Reduction System</u> <u>and Approval of its 2006 Compliance Plan for Recovery by Environmental</u>

<u>Surcharge</u> Case No. 2006-00206

The Application of Louisville Gas and Electric Company for Approval of its 2006 Compliance Plan for Recovery by Environmental Surcharge Case No. 2006-00208

Dear Ms. O'Donnell:

Enclosed please accept for filing two originals and ten copies of Louisville Gas and Electric Company's and Kentucky Utilities Company's Joint Motion for an Informal Conference in the above-referenced matters. Please confirm your receipt of this filing by placing the stamp of your Office with the date received on the enclosed additional copies and return them to me in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

Should you have any questions or need any additional information, please contact me at your convenience.

Very truly yours,

Kendrick R. Riggs

KRR/ec Enclosures

cc: All parties of record

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION



In the Matter of:		SEP 2 6 ZUUb
THE APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY UTILITIES)	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
COMPANY FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC)	00/11/100121
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO)	
CONSTRUCT A SELECTIVE CATALYTIC)	CASE NO. 2006-00206
REDUCTION SYSTEM AND APPROVAL OF)	
ITS 2006 COMPLIANCE PLAN FOR RECOVERY)	
BY ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE)	
In the Matter of:		
THE APPLICATION OF LOUISVILLE GAS AND)	
ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF ITS)	CASE NO. 2006-00208
2006 COMPLIANCE PLAN FOR RECOVERY BY)	

JOINT MOTION OF KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY AND LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR AN INFORMAL CONFERENCE

ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE

Louisville Gas and Electric Company ("LG&E") and Kentucky Utilities Company ("KU") (collectively, the "Companies") hereby move the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("Commission") to schedule an informal conference on either Monday, October 9, 2006 or Thursday, October 12, 2006 to discuss the procedure and other issues in these proceedings.

WHEREFORE, Louisville Gas and Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities Company hereby request the Commission issue an order scheduling an informal conference in this matter on either Monday, October 9, 2006 or Thursday, October 12, 2006.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: September 25, 2006

Kendrick R. Riggs

W. Duncan Crosby III

STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC

2000 PNC Plaza

500 West Jefferson Street

Louisville, Kentucky 40202-2828

Telephone: (502) 333-6000

Elizabeth L. Cocanougher Senior Corporate Attorney

E.ON U.S. LLC

220 West Main Street

Louisville, Kentucky 40202

Telephone: (502) 627-4850

Counsel for Louisville Gas and Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that two originals and ten copies each of the foregoing Joint Motion for an Informal Conference was delivered to the Kentucky Public Service Commission by overnight courier, and that a true copy of the foregoing Joint Motion was served via U.S. first class mail, postage prepaid, this 25th day of September 2006, upon the following persons:

Elizabeth E. Blackford Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate Intervention Office 1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200 Frankfort, Kentucky 40601-8204

David F. Boehm Michael L. Kurtz Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Richard G. Raff Staff Counsel Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

> Counsel for Louisville Gas and Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities Company